through June 30, 2021 with an option to extend the lease for five or ten years following the initial term.  The term of
the lease was extended to June 30, 2026.  During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization paid $19,055
in lease payments under this operating lease. Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, Payments

2023 19,627$
2024 20,216
2025 20,822
2026 21,447
Total 82,112$

In September 2010, the Organization entered into a land lease agreement for property located at 698 W. Main Street
in El Cajon, California.  The agreement covers a term beginning September 1, 2010 through October 31, 2032.
Monthly lease payments fluctuate throughout the life of the lease.  Lease payments and the recognized lease expense
are disclosed in Note 8.

LITERACY FIRST CHARTER SCHOOLS
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued
JUNE 30, 2022

19

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

The amounts previously reported at June 30, 2021 as the ending net assets have been restated as follows:

Literacy First Literacy First

Charter School Charter School Literacy First
(Without donor (With donor Charter School

restrictions) restrictions)  Issuer, LLC Total
Net assets - beginning, as previously stated 15,995,036$   618,097$   380,008$   16,993,141$
Adjust capital asset allocation 1,811,630   -   (1,811,630)   -
Adjust prior year conditional contribution

recognized as revenue (86,292)   (618,097)   -   (704,389)
Record the deferred rent liability (115,073)   -   -   (115,073)
Total adjustments 1,610,265   (618,097)   (1,811,630)   (819,462)
Net assets - beginning, as restated 17,605,301$   -$   (1,431,622)$   16,173,679$

NOTE 15 – DONATED GOODS AND SERVICES

During the year, many parents, administrators and other individuals donated significant amounts of time and services
to Literacy First Charter Schools in an effort to advance the Charter’s programs and objectives.  These services have
not been recorded in the Organization’s financial statements because they do not meet the criteria required by
generally accepted accounting principles.  The Organization did not receive any noncash donations during the year.

NOTE 16 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Patriot Legacy Foundation

The Patriot Legacy Foundation (the “Foundation”) is a separate 501(c)(3) public charity that was established as a